TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 9 February 2021

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on
Wednesday, 17 February 2021

commencing at 5.30 pm

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/82108973697?pwd=UzBYyMEJQVE9RSEh4K2czWVBxL3Z0Zz09

Meeting ID: 821 0897 3697 Passcode: 824832

One tap mobile
+442034815240,,82108973697#,,,,,,0#,,824832# United Kingdom
+442039017895,,82108973697#,,,,,,0#,,824832# United Kingdom

Members of the Committee

Councillor Howgate (Chairman)

Councillor Atiya-Alla Councillor Mandy Darling
Councillor Barrand Councillor Foster
Councillor Brown Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) Councillor Loxton

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82108973697?pwd=UzByMEJQVE9RSEh4K2czWVBxL3ZqZz09

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Board.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Response to concerns raised by constituents relating to the
implementation of 5G technologies
To receive the submitted report in respect of 5G.

(Note: Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health and Councillor
Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health have been
invited to the meeting for this item.)

Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter 3
To consider the submitted report on the latest position in respect of
the Council’s Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2020/2021.

Draft Interim Climate Change Emergency Task and Finish
Report February 2021

To approve the report of the Climate Change Emergency Task and
Finish Group for submission to the Cabinet on 23 March 2021.

(2)

(Pages 5 - 41)

(To Follow)

(Pages 42 - 46)



Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting
If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be
found in the App Store. You do not need to register for an account
just install the software. You only need to install the software once.
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting.

Joining a meeting

Cl
[...]
in the public meeting.

®3)



e Background noise — try where possible to minimise
background noise.
e Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start.

(4)



Agenda Item 4
TORBAY COUNCIL

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Board Date: 17 February 2021
Wards Affected: all

Report Title: Response to concerns raised by constituents relating to the
implementation of 5G technologies

Decision requested for implementation by 31 March 2021.

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Jackie Stockman, Lead Cabinet member
for Public Health, Jackie.Stockman@torbay.gov.uk

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details: Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health,
Julia.Chisnell@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Following receipt of a petition of over 1000 signatures, Torbay Council held a
debate on the implementation of 5G technologies on 6 February 2020. Council
resolved:

that, in light of the concerns raised by the petitioners in respect of the potential
harm of 5G to Torbay’s residents, the Overview and Scrutiny Board is
commissioned to undertake further investigation of the matter (including
participating in Devon County Council’s Spotlight Review on Cyber-Security and
Health Concerns over 5G Rollout).

1.2 A number of Torbay residents took part in the Scrutiny Spotlight Review in February
2020. Councillor Howgate and Julia Chisnell from the Torbay Public Health team
attended as observers.

1.3 On 17 September 2021 Devon Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the
Spotlight Review summary report and resolved as follows:

that Cabinet be asked to write to the Parliamentary Digital, Culture, Media and
Sport Committee, with copies to the Local Government Association, Public Health
England and Devon MPs, to request that this Select Committee gives consideration
to the earnest concerns expressed by some residents of this County and beyond
about the health and environmental impacts of 5G and supports this Government to
address those concerns by providing greater reassurance and evidence to the
general public that the technology is safe. If such reassurance and evidence cannot
be provided, then we suggest further research is urgently undertaken.

1.4  Torbay Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the Devon
County Council Spotlight Review report and to consider whether the Leader of the
Council should be requested to write to the Parliamentary Digital, Culture, Media
and Sport Committee in like manner, reflecting the concerns expressed by some of
the residents of Torbay around the implementation of 5G.

Page 5


mailto:Jackie.Stockman@torbay.gov.uk

2.1

2.2

Reason for Proposal and its benefits

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. We want individuals and businesses to
benefit from safe and resilient technologies. And we want people to feel confident

that their views are heard.

The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by responding to the
concerns of residents around the delivery of the 5G programme.

Council asked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look further into the
concerns expressed by some residents relating to the implementation of 5G
technologies and to participate in the Devon Spotlight Review. This paper
proposes that Torbay adopt a parallel approach to Devon, responding to the
concerns of participants in the review by making representations to relevant
national bodies concerning the approach to the roll out of 5G.

Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision
It is recommended:

(1) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the outcome of the Devon
Spotlight Review on 5G; and

(i) that the Leader of the Council be requested to write to the Parliamentary
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport Committee, with copies to the Local

Government Association, Public Health England and Devon MPs, to request

that this Select Committee gives consideration to the earnest concerns

expressed by some Torbay residents about the health and environmental
impacts of 5G and supports this 
[...]
st that this Select Committee gives consideration
to the earnest concerns expressed by some residents of this County and beyond
about the health and environmental impacts of 5G and supports this Government to
address those concerns by providing greater reassurance and evidence to the
general public that the technology is safe. If such reassurance and evidence cannot
be provided, then we suggest further research is urgently undertaken.

Options under consideration

Torbay residents took part in the Devon Spotlight Review and their views were
taken into account in the findings.

A copy of the Spotlight Review is attached. The aims of the review were:

e To understand the underlying concerns from some members of the public
concerning 5G technology

e To explore the validity of these concerns

e To identify the ways in which Council should or should not support the roll
out of 5G.

The format of the review was:
e A survey
e Focus groups
¢ Interviews with experts were planned but not undertaken due to the Covid-19

pandemic.

Findings from the survey and focus groups are included in the attached report.
Particular concerns were expressed around:

e Lack of awareness and understanding of 5G
e Fears about risks to health and the environment.

Page 8



2.5

3.1

4.1

5.1

8.1

Summary conclusions from the review were:

e Although not included within the scope of the review, reliable scientific
sources indicate no specific health risks from the roll out of 5G technology
although they continue to keep possible health impacts of all aspects of
mobile telecommunications under review

e Those responding to the survey and participating in the review were more
likely to be those with concerns around 5G implementation so would not
necessarily be representative of the population as a whole

e A number of residents locally, and elsewhere, were significantly concerned
about the potential health and environmental impacts of 5G technology

¢ A high proportion of those engaged in the review felt there was a lack of
information and understanding communicated to the public about the impact
of 5G.

Financial Opportunities and Implications
None identified.

Legal Implications

None identified.

Engagement and Consultation

The Devon Scrutiny survey and Spotlight review was an extended form of
consultation process involving Devon and also Torbay residents.

Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services
Not applicable.

Tackling Climate Change

No specifics identified.

Associated Risks

Risks are around an expressed lack of public confidence in the information
supporting the roll out of 5G technology.

Page 9



Agenda ltem 4
Appendix 1

Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services
Scrutiny Committee

5G Spotlight Review

September 2020

Page 10



The Spotlight Review ask the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services
Scrutiny Committee to consider this report and conclusion and recommend that
Cabinet:

Write to the Parliamentary Digital, Culture, Media and Sport Committee with
copies to the Local Government Association, Public Health England and Devon
MPs to request that this Select Committee gives consideration to the earnest
concerns expressed by some residents of this County and beyond about the health
and environmental impacts of 5G and supports this Government to address those
concerns by providing greater reassurance and evidence to the general public that
the technology is safe. If such reassurance and evidence cannot be provided, then
we suggest further research is urgently undertaken.

This recommendation is made because Devon County Council Scrutiny function is
not established to address issues of national concern and does not have the ability
to make recommendations that affect planning policy or national guidance.

2.1 This Spotlight Review was established at the end of 2019 following concerns
from Councillors about 5G raised by the large interest from members of the
public presenting formal questions to public meetings of the C
[...]
ption of the radio energy, and any consequent heating, becomes more confined to
the body surface.

Summary

It is possible that there may be a small increase in overall exposure to radio waves when 5G
is added to an existing network or in a new area. However, the overall exposure is expected
to remain low relative to guidelines and, as such, there should be no consequences for
public health.

PHE is committed to monitoring the evidence applicable to this and other radio
technologies, and to revising its advice, should that be necessary.

Page 41 %



Agenda Iltem 6
Draft Interim Climate Change Overview
Emergency Task and Finish Report Scruﬁny

Co//ﬁdewém our Council
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Board — 17 )}
February 2021

Report to Cabinet — 23 March 2021

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Board established a Climate Change Emergency
Task and Finish Group in July 2019, which comprised of Councillors Atiya-
Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and Loxton,
Chaired by Councillor Howgate. The Task and Finish Group was launched
with a short video filmed by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator which
was shared as part of the call for evidence.

2. The call for evidence generated the following online response:

Facebook
» Reached 5,800 accounts
» Was shared 31 times
» Received 7 comments

Twitter
» 3,206 impressions
> 15 retweets
> 14 likes

Linkedin
» 871 impressions
» No shares
» 6 likes
» No comments

3. The Task and Finish Group considered this feedback at its inaugural meeting
and Members appreciated the time and effort that members of the public had
taken to make their submissions. During this call for evidence it became
apparent that Torbay Council was missing out on the opportunity to be part of
a Devon wide approach to tackling climate change.

4, Devon Climate Emergency. The Devon Climate Emergency Response Group
(DCERG) is made up of senior officers from 25 organisations including
councils, emergency services, businesses and voluntary organ
[...]
s to ask if you are scrutinising climate change — with some
initial feedback from the Senior Planning and Public Health Officer;
Paper on Devon Climate Declaration;

Paper on Devon’s Timeline to Net-Zero Carbon; and

Confidential draft Devon Carbon Plan — due to go to public consultation
from 7 December 2020 to 15 February 2021 (all Members were invited
to an event on 7 December 2020 to launch the draft Devon Carbon
Plan and ask questions).

YV V

Members acknowledged the positive work already being undertaken by the
Council such as the retrofitting of energy measures to existing buildings
through the Cosy Devon Partnership, new solar farms and looking to install
charging points in some of the Council car parks to enable overnight charging
of electric or hybrid vehicles.

The Panel recognised the importance of addressing climate change in all
decision making and felt that this should be emphasised further through report
templates and guidance documents to ensure maximum impact. The Council
should also lead by example to encourage the public to engage in the
changes required to reduce carbon and improve health across Torbay such
as electric cars, greater take up of walking, cycling and use of public
transport, changes to the way our homes and buildings are heated and
insulated. Members noted that whilst Councillor Atiya-Alla had been
appointed as the Climate Change Champion there was not a Cabinet Member
with a specific role to lead on this important issue to ensure that it is
developed at the highest political level within the Council.

Members discussed in detail the proposed target date of 2030 for Torbay
Council and Torbay as an area being carbon neutral and the work needed to

Page 43



12.

13.

14.

15.

assess what would be required to achieve this and the possibility that there
may be two different target dates.

The Panel welcomed the Cabinet’s final Revenue and Capital Budget
proposals for 2021/2022 included the following in respect of climate change
but felt that larger investment would be needed in order to become Carbon
Neutral by 2030:

Our commitment to tackle climate change continues with £150,000
available over three years to develop and deliver a proactive and effective
tree planning scheme, which will include community participation and the
launch of a supportive Tree Warden scheme.

We will seek to establish a portal to help residents across Torbay to make
energy efficient changes to their homes. Our Climate Change Reserve will
also be increased so that we are able to develop a range of other initiatives to
help us meet our ambition of being a Carbon Neutral Council (£90,000).

Capital Budget — A Climate Fit for the Future - £4.8m through the investment
of solar farms at Brokenbury and Nightingale Park.

The Panel met on 3 February 2021 with the new Climate Emergency Officer,
Jacqui Warren, in order to progress and finalise the initial work of the Panel
and to agree a way forward. Jacqui presented the submitted paper which
outlined an initial approach to be achieved in 2021 - April 2022 to deliver 10
key actions (an interim draft of the proposed key actions was shared on
screen at the meeting) to tackle the Climate Emergency whilst also allowing
some time to refresh the Torbay Climate Change Strategy (2014-2019) and
co-design and develop with partners, new longer term action plans to work
towards a Carbon Neutral (CN) council and CN Torbay (community). By April
2022 this approach would enable the Council to demonstrate progress in
working towards achieving the Community and Corporate Plan’s priority to
become a CN Council and work with others to create a CN community.

The proposed approach would also allow Torbay Council to take into
consideration further evidence that was being developed through the Devon
Carbon Plan (the Panel considered the Council’s draft response to the Interim
Devon Carbon Plan as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted briefing paper).
This work was ongoing and would conclude by the end of 2021. This would
help the Council to understand, at a strategic level, how Devon would achieve
net zero carbon by 2050 and the role(s) it would need to play in achieving this
work locally. It would also provide further evidence on the deliverability of
achieving carbon neutrality in Torbay by 2030.

The briefing identified the following longer term actions (to be completed by
April 2022):

Council Operations
e Created a new Corporate Carbon Neutral (CN) programme including:
o New CN Policy (to set out some CN principles for all of the
Council to follow).

Page 44


https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/interimcarbonplan/?cat_id=2572
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/interimcarbonplan/?cat_id=2572

16.

o New CN Officer Group and senior responsible officer (to be
responsible for developing and delivering council actions and
Council Action Plan).

o Established the carbon footprint for the Council (the amount of
carbon dioxide released as a result of council
operations/activities. It will be vital to monitor this and establish
annual reduction targets in line with Torbay’s CN target).

o Explored strengthening decision making processes in light of the
Climate Emergency (including the use of CN Impact
Assessment tool).

o Explored carbon literacy training for staff and members (to raise
staff and members awareness).

o Developed a Torbay Council CN Action Plan 2022 - 2030
(including a list of prioritised actions that the Council commits to
deliver up to 2030).

o Gain approval from Cabinet to deliver the Torbay Council CN
Action Plan.

Torbay-wide

Developed with partners and community groups a review of the
existing Torbay Climate Change Strategy (2014 — 2019) and developed
a new Torbay-wide CN Action Plan 2022 — 2030 (list of resourced,
prioritised actions, pipeline of projects and future funding strategy).
Supported the development of the Devon Carbon Plan (including active
engagement in the Devon Citizen Assembly).

Embed the results of the Devon 
[...]
e Board recommends to the Cabinet:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

that all reports to Councillors include enhanced information on how the
decision will impact on climate change;

that, in order to achieve consistency in the application or our
Environmental Policies, the Assistant Director Planning, Housing and
Climate Emergency be requested to develop and issue a guidance
document setting out how Policies in the Local Plan relating to climate
change should be complied with. That guidance should explain
compliance will mean submitting a statement, similar to the design and
access statement, explaining how the policy is being considered,;

that the Panel would welcome a Cabinet Member to be responsible for
taking the lead on driving forward mitigations and preventative actions
to address the climate change emergency;

that the Torbay Council draft consultation response to the Interim
Devon Carbon Plan set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report be
endorsed;

that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to ensure the
proposed initial 10 key actions are prioritised to show the actions that
will achieve the biggest impact at the top of the list and that future
action plans be also prioritised in this way;

that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to work with relevant
lead officers to ensure wider publication of the Cosy Devon Partnership
and Exeter Community Energy schemes to ensure that Councillors and
residents are aware of what is on offer;

that the proposed approach outlined in the submitted report to address
the climate change emergency and enable Torbay to be Carbon
Neutral by 2030 be endorsed; and

that a cross party climate change emergency working group be

established to include the relevant Cabinet Member and other
interested parties to take this important issue forward.

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 Response to concerns raised by constituents relating to the implementation of 5G technologies
	Response to concerns raised by constituents relating to the implementation of 5G technologies App1

	6 Draft Interim Climate Change Emergency Task and Finish Report February 2021



Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
17 February 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Howgate (Chairman)

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster,
Kennedy and Loxton

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cowell, Steve Darling, Dudley,
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Morey, Pentney, David Thomas and
Jacqueline Thomas)

Response to concerns raised by constituents relating to the implementation
of 5G technologies

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health, Councillor Stockman, outlined
the submitted report which provided an update on the meetings held to discuss
concerns raised by local residents relating to the implementation of 5G
technologies. This included herself, Julia Chisnell — Consultant in Public Health
and Councillor Howgate - Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator taking part in the
Devon Spotlight review on this issue. Members noted that the Spotlight Review
had intended to comprise of three elements including holding a meeting with an
expert panel but that this had not been possible due to Covid-19 restrictions. The
report on the outcome of the Spotlight Review was appended to the submitted
report and noted by the Board.

Members discussed and asked questions in relation to the following:

¢ the timing of bringing the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Board;

e if Members had seen the final report of the Parliamentary Digital, Culture,
Media and Sport Committee’s report on Broadband and the Road to 5G
published on 22 December 2020;

e the merits of writing to the Parliamentary Digital, Culture, Media and Sport
Committee and other bodies to ask them to provide greater reassurance
and evidence to the general public that the technology is safe and improved
communications in this respect; and

¢ the difference in views of ‘experts’.

Resolved:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the outcome of the Devon Spotlight
Review on 5G and take no further action on this issue.



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 17 February 2021

29.

Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter 3

The Board considered and noted the budget monitoring report which provided a
high level budget summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income
and expenditure for the financial year 2020/2021. It was based on the figures as
at the end of Quarter 3.

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor
Cowell, advised that the non-collection of business rates and Council Tax
continued to be a pressure and that the recovery of this would be spread over the
next three years as agreed by the Government, but that there was still a need to
be prudent with a Covid-19 Reserve to be used to respond to additional pressures
that may arise depending on how the pandemic develops. He acknowledged the
positive work of medical practitioners and volunteers in Torbay who were working
to ensure that people are vaccinated as quickly as possible.

The Board asked a number of questions in respect of the following:

e the variance in the Children’s Services budget — this was as a result of
reducing the number of residential placements and turnaround in staff
recruitment, retention and agency staff with some additional costs arising
from school transport and the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and
investment in fostering, the Social Worker Academy and Special
Educational Needs (SEN) Services;

e concern in respect of communications to residents who had taken
advantage of Council Tax payment holidays and how and when this would
be paid back and what lessons could be learned for future schemes —
Members were informed of the processes undertaken and the Deputy
Leader of the Council expressed his regret for any anxiety residents had
experienced as a result and gave assurance that the Council would not be
pursuing residents through the Courts and would find ways of working with
them to meet any shortfall and signpost to available financial support;

e Government grant funding and how this was being allocated and how much
related to the 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 tax years, this included automating
processes to make it easier to pay businesses for subsequent grants
without the need for them to reapply provided that the criteria remained
consistent;

¢ the total impact of the Revenue Budget needing to include £2.2m which
was the difference in Covid-19 spend compared to Government Funding (it
was agreed that the report to the Cabinet would be amended to reflect this);

e impact of the current and future revenue and capital budgets as a result of
the removal of the Investment Fund following the announcement that the
Public Loan Works Board would no longer fund investments to generate
yield;

e how the Government Grants were allocated and if more details could be
provided to Members in the future;

e economic impact of Covid-19 and what the Council was doing to address
this;

e collection of the additional Council Tax premium for those properties who
had been empty for more than 10 years;



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 17 February 2021

30.

e extra spending on climate change and opportunities to invest in cleaner and
greener vehicle fleet; and
e Capital Plan scheme costs.

Draft Interim Climate Change Emergency Task and Finish Report February
2021

The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Councillor Howgate, presented the
report of the Climate Change Emergency Task and Finish Group and thanked all
those who had contributed towards the review, which would be submitted to the
Cabinet meeting on 23 March 2021.

The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Culture, Councillor
Morey, welcomed the report of the Group and highlighted some of the work
already being undertaken to address climate change.

Resolved:

That the Board approves the report of the Climate Change Emergency Task and
Finish Panel and recommends to the Cabinet:

(1) that all reports to Councillors include enhanced information on how the
decision will impact on climate change;

(i) that, in order to achieve consistency in the application or our Environmental
Policies, the Assistant Director Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency
be requested to develop and issue a guidance document setting out how
Policies in the Local Plan relating to climate change should be complied
with. That guidance should explain compliance will mean submitting a
statement, similar to the design and access statement, explaining how the
policy is being considered;

(i) that the Panel would welcome a Cabinet Member to be responsible for
taking the lead on driving forward mitigations and preventative actions to
address the climate change emergency;

(iv)  that the Torbay Council draft consultation response to the Interim Devon
Carbon Plan set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report be endorsed;

(V) that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to ensure the proposed
initial 10 key actions are prioritised to show the actions that will achieve the
biggest impact at the top of the list and that future action plans be also
prioritised in this way;

(vi)  that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to work with relevant lead
officers to ensure wider publication of the Cosy Devon Partnership and
Exeter Community Energy schemes to ensure that Councillors and
residents are aware of what is on offer;



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 17 February 2021

(vii)

(viii)

that the proposed approach outlined in the submitted report to address the
climate change emergency and enable Torbay to be Carbon Neutral by
2030 be endorsed; and

that a cross party climate change emergency working group be established

to include the relevant Cabinet Member and other interested parties to take
this important issue forward (unanimous).

Chairman/woman




